Figure 8-8: Peak Day Transport vs Demand, Incremental Broken Out – Expected Scenario

Figure 8-9: Peak Day Incremental Transportation – Expected Scenario

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
2016 Integrated Resource Plan:  UG-160453

Page 8-24

Figure 8-10: Annual Transport vs Demand – Expected Scenario

Figure 8-11: Peak Day Transport vs Demand – Expected Scenario

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
2016 Integrated Resource Plan:  UG-160453

Page 8-25

Portfolio Evaluation:  Additional Scenarios

Table 8-8 summarizes the net present value of the revenue requirement (PVRR) of
all additional demand scenarios reviewed. After the expected portfolio is selected,
the Company tests it deterministically through a number of extreme situations, which
are further explained in Appendix E, Current and Alternative Supply Resources. One
scenario worth discussing further is the “All In – all hi MC” scenario. Here, Cascade
selects the highest price per month from the Monte Carlo runs on price, and runs that
pricing profile as a deterministic run. Since it is the highest price pulled in 200 draws,
the total cost numbers for this run, while high, are not unreasonable. The results of
all scenarios are also shown graphically in Figures 8-12 and 8-13.

Table 8-8: Total System Cost ($000) and Average Cost/Served Therm of Additional Demand Scenarios

Scenario Total System Cost Average Cost/Served Therm
Expected Scenario - Low Growth 3,822,848 0.5856308
Expected Scenario - High Growth 4,360,343 0.5657437
Limit BC 4,365,404 0.6161620
Lmit Alberta 4,371,552 0.6169275
Limit Canada 5,086,396 0.7179355
Limit Rockies 4,123,937 0.5819830
All In - Low deter 4,000,318 0.5645328
All in - Hi deter 4,151,112 0.5858141
All In - Lo MC 3,723,481 0.5254649
All In - all low MC 3,179,914 0.4487547
All In- hi MC 4,121,820 0.5816836
All In - all hi MC 4,801,535 0.6776102
All In - Low MC Weather 4,055,875 0.5794418
All In - Hi MC Weather 4,123,293 0.5771684
Expected - 10% Carbon Adder 4,203,755 0.5932432
Expected - 20% Carbon Adder 4,318,705 0.6094673
Expected - 30% Carbon Adder 4,421,042 0.6239108

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
2016 Integrated Resource Plan:  UG-160453

Page 8-26

Figure 8-12: Total System Cost Comparison by Scenarios

Figure 8-13:  Cost per Therm Served – All Deterministic Scenarios

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
2016 Integrated Resource Plan:  UG-160453

Page 8-27

Stochastic Analyses - Annual Load Requirements and Weather Uncertainty

The annual load requirements will vary dramatically based on the weather
assumptions. Through the use of the SENDOUT  Monte Carlo functionality, the
Company has the ability to analyze the impacts of weather on its load forecast.